

ENDORSED
Plumas Superior Court

AUG 30 2012

DEBORAH NORRIS
Clerk of the Court
By **KATHRYN GREEN**
Deputy Clerk

1 DAVID HOLLISTER
2 DISTRICT ATTORNEY
3 SBN 162450
4 County of Plumas
5 520 Main St.
6 Quincy, CA 95971
7 (530) 283-6303

8 GARY MCGOWAN
9 Deputy District Attorney
10 SBN 77383

11 Attorneys for Plaintiff

12 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
13 IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PLUMAS

14 The People of the State of California
15 vs. Plaintiff,
16 BRANDON LANCE RINEHART 11/01/1980
17 Defendant(s).

CASE No. M12-00 659
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

19 The District Attorney of Plumas County, California hereby accuses the above named
20 defendant(s) of the following criminal offenses occurring in the County of Plumas, State of
21 California.

22 **COUNT I**

23 **FG5653(a): Use of Suction Dredge within Waterway - Misdemeanor**

24 On or about June 16, 2012, Brandon L Rinehart did unlawfully use any vacuum and
25 suction dredge equipment in any river, stream and lake without a permit and in an area closed to
26
27
28

1 the use of vacuum and suction dredge equipment, in violation of FISH AND GAME SECTION
2 5653(a).

3
4 **COUNT II**

5 **FG5653(d): Possession of Suction Dredge within Waterway - Misdemeanor**

6 On or about June 16, 2012, Brandon L Rinehart did unlawfully possess a vacuum and
7 suction dredge in areas closed to the use of vacuum and suction dredges and in and within 100
8 yards of waters closed to the use of vacuum and suction dredges, in violation of FISH AND
9 GAME SECTION 5653(d).

10
11
12
13
14 On this August 30, 2012, in the County of Plumas, I certify and declare under penalty of
15 perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

16
17
18 David Hollister
19 District Attorney

20 By *Gary McGowan*
21 Gary McGowan
22 Deputy District Attorney

23
24 Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting
25 that defendant(s) and his or her attorney provide to the People the discovery required by Penal
26 Code Section 1054.3. This is a continuing request pursuant to the provisions of Penal Code
27 Section 1054.7.